Sponsored by: Council

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-166

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE NUMBER OF WASTEWATER EQUIVALENT DWELLIN UNITS AVAILABLE FOR LEASE BY THE CITY PURSUANT TO CITY OF MARATHON ORDINANCE 2009-25; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") has adopted Ordinance 2009-25 (the "Ordinance"), which authorizes the establishment of a wastewater equivalent dwelling unit (the "Wastewater EDU") leasing program to be administered by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance provides for the establishment of a cap on the number of Wastewater EDUs available for lease by Wastewater Service Area, said cap to be established by resolution upon the recommendation of the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** Based upon the recommendation of the Acting City Manager, who has considered such things as availability of EDUs, capacity of each Wastewater Service Area, cost, etc., the City Council hereby establishes the initial cap on the number of Wastewater EDUs available for lease pursuant to the Ordinance to be one hundred (3100).
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 10th day of November, 2009.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Worthington, Snead

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney